
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
Thursday, 20th March, 2014 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glenn Chipp 

 Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Rebecca Perrin,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564532 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett, D Stallan, G Waller and C Whitbread 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 

 
 3. MINUTES   

 
  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on  20 January 2014 

(previously circulated). 
 

 4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2013/14 (PERFORMANCE) & 2014/15 
(TARGETS)  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
  (Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report (FPM-025-2013/14). 

 
 5. DRAFT AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (FPM-026-2013/14). 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 20 March 2014 
 

2 

 
 6. RISK MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND RISK MANAGEMENT  

(Pages 29 - 56) 
 

  (Director of Finance & ICT) To consider the attached report (FPM-027-2013/14). 
 

 7. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 2013/14  (Pages 57 - 82) 
 

  (Director of Finance & ICT) To consider the attached report (FPM-028-2013/14). 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent busin
[...]
3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 20 March 2014 
 
 
 
Report reference: FPM-025-2013/14  FPM-002-2013 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Technology  
 
Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 (Performance) & 2014/15 (Targets) 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  R. Perrin (01992 564532) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the Committee note nine-month performance for the Key Performance 
Indicators adopted for 2013/14; and 

 
(2) That, subject to the views of the Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel, the proposed Key Performance Indicators and targets for 2014/15 be 
agreed. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999, the Council is required to make 

arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and 
services are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

 
2. As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s service priorities and key objectives, are 
adopted each year. Performance against all of the KPIs is reviewed on a quarterly 
basis, and has previously been a focus of inspection in external assessments and 
judgements of the overall progress of the authority. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
3. The KPIs provide an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific 

areas for improvement will be addressed, and how opportunities will be exploited and 
better outcomes delivered. 

 
4. A number of KPIs are used as performance measures for the Council’s key objectives 

for each year. It is important that relevant performance management processes are in 
place to review and monitor performance against the key objectives, to ensure their 
continued achievability and relevance, and to identify proposals for appropriate 
corrective action in areas of slippage or under performance. 

 
Other Options for Action: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

5. No other options are appropriate in this respect. Failure to identify challenging 
performance targets, could mean that opportunities for improvement are lost and might 
have negative implications for judgements made about the progress of the Council.   
 

Report: 
 
6. A range of thirty-five Key Performance Indicators (KPI) was adopted for 2013/14 in 

March 2013. The KPIs are important to the improvement of the Council’s services and 
the achievement of its key objectives, and comprise a combination of former statutory 
indicators and locally determined performance measures. The aim of the KPIs is to 
direct improvement effort towards services and the national priorities and local 
challenges arising from the social, economic and environmental context of the district, 
that are the focus of the key objectives.  
 

7. Three-monthly progress in respect all of the KPIs is reviewed by Management Board 
and (currently) the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel at the 
conclusion of each quarter, and service directors review KPI performance with the 
relevant portfolio holder(s) on an on-going basis throughout the year. No indicators are 
subject to scrutiny at year-end only, as end of year reporting is not made until each 
June (three months into the next year), and does not therefore allow for corrective 
action to be identified or implemented during the year in question.  

 
Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 – Quarter 3 Performance 

 
8. The position with regard to the achievement of target performance for the KPIs at the 

end of the third quarter (30 June to 31 December 2013) of the year, was as follows: 
 
(a) 28 (80%) indicators achieved the cumulative third-quarter target;  
(b) 7 (20%) indicators did not achieve the cumulative third-quarter target, although 1 

(14%) of these KPI performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator; and 
(c) 29 (83%) indicators are currently anticipated to achieve the cumulative year-end 

target. 
 

9. Detailed cumulative performance reports for each of the KPIs were considered by the 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 11 March 
2014. 

 
Key Performance Indicators 2014/15 – Targets 
 
10. The adoption of challenging but achievable KPIs each year is a key element of the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework. The continued relevance of the 
existing KPI set for 2014/15 has recently been considered by Management Board.  
 

11. Although a number of new indicators and some revisions to existing KPIs are proposed 
for 2014/15, it is not intended that significant changes be made to the indicator set for 
the next year, as the current suite of measures is considered appropriate for the 
ongoing evaluation of relevant performance factors. Service directors have identified 
provisional targets for each indicator with the relevant portfolio holder(s), based on 
third-qua
[...]
ly.

Amber 
tolerance = 
2% below 

target

Resources KPI 35 300 20300.0% A reduction is proposed in the target for this indicator to reflect 
uncertainties going forward about staffing and the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service. The Chief Internal Auditor is developing 
proposals for the consolidation of the various fraud teams into one 
corporate team.

This is a new indicator for 2013/14 and, as a result, there is limited 
information on which to make an assessment of the approriate 
target for 2014/15. However, performance to date indicates that 
an increase to 35% would be appropriate.

No

YesKPI 36 30.00% 44.00%

P
age 22



Report to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:   FPM-026-2013/14 
Date of meeting: 20 March 2014 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Finance and Technology  
Subject: 
 

Draft Audit Plan 2014/15 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Brian Bassington (01992 564446). 
Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin          (01992 564532). 

 
   
Decisions Required: 
 
To comment on the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the proposed internal audit plan for the year 2014/15. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To inform the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee of the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 and to seek comments thereon.   
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
None. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Annual Internal Audit Plan is submitted to the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee for comment prior to being presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on the 3rd April 2014 for approval. Once approved, the Annual Audit Plan will be 
appended to the Governance Directorate Business Plan. 
 
2. In compiling the plan, all fundamental financial systems are included, to provide 
Management and Member assurance in the controls in place for good financial management. 
The annual audit of these systems is also a requirement of the Council’s External Auditors 
(BDO) and the draft plan is submitted to them for comment. 
 
3. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed and time allocated for review of any high risk 
financial areas. The Annual Audit Plan contains the risk identifier to ensure that risks 
highlighted by the Audit Commission, the External Auditors and the Corporate Risk Register 
are allocated audit time.  
 
4. The plan contains a contingency provision for investigations and other unplanned work 
during the year. There is also flexibility in the Plan so that audits can be substituted 
during the year in order to accommodate reviews of areas that are assessed as being of 
higher risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
5. During 2013/14 publications by the Audit Commission and the National Fraud Authority 
have identified current fraud risks and to address concerns over these risks time has been 
allocated to fraud prevention and detection in the 2014/15 audit plan. The audit team consists 
of 4.4 (full time equivalent) staff, the part time post covering the fraud auditor function.  As 
part of the Directorate Restructuring approved by Full Council on 17th December 2013, a 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team will be brought together under the Chief Internal Auditor 
consisting of benefits fraud and housing fraud officers along with the fraud auditor.  
 
6. Regular meetings continue to be held with the Chief Auditors of Uttlesford, Harlow and 
Broxbourne Councils on various joint working practices sharing best practice, expertise and 
audit findings and recommendations. 
 
7. Progress against the approved Plan is kept under review during the year and any 
proposed amendments, once the Plan has been approved, would be subject to the approval 
of the Audit and Governance Committee, who will continue to monitor progress against the 
plan on a quarterly basis. 
 
8. The plan will be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 3rd April 2014. 
   
Resource Im
[...]
ed Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Group. 

 
Executive Summary: 
The Corporate Risk Register and risk management documents have been considered by both 
the Risk Management Group on 25 February and Management Board on 5 March. These 
reviews identified amendments to the Corporate Risk Register and minor amendments to the 
wording of corporate risk documents. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decisions: 
It is essential that the Corporate Risk Register is regularly reviewed and kept upto date. The 
annual review of the corporate risk management documents helps ensure that the risk 
management process remains relevant and up to date. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes to the scoring of existing risks. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed by the Risk Management Group on 25 

February and Management Board on 5 March. A number of amendments have been 
identified and incorporated into the register (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Risk 1 Local Plan the key dates within the Action Plan have been updated. 

  
3. Risk 4 Finance Income updated to include the risks of loss from legislative change to land 

charges and outstanding NNDR appeals. Numbers and dates updated as 2014/15 budget 
now approved.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



4. Risk 5 Data/Information the existing control within the Action Plan has been amended to 
reflect the progress made with e-learning module for officers and the introduction of data 
protection awareness within the Member induction programme. 

 
5. Risk 7 Business Continuity an additional vulnerability has been added to advise the short 

term risk of the Tour de France passing through the District on 7 July 2014. Work is 
ongoing to ensure that appropriate arrangements are in place. 

 
6. Risk 8 Partnerships a scoring change has been applied to the risk as the likelihood has 

reduced. The scoring has changed from C3 Medium Likelihood/Minor Impact to D3 
Low/Very Low Likelihood/Minor Imp
[...]
s well as it represents a large proportion of the 

authorities expenditure and is an area where historically large under spends have been 
seen. 

 
Revenue Budgets (Annex 1 – 9) 
 
3. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 

here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule (Annex 1) shows an 
underspend of £174,000 or 1.2%. This compares to 0.8% at this time last year. 
 

4. When compared to the Original budget a 0.2% over spend is showing however when the 
salaries budget was recast the vacancy allowance was removed and actual vacancies to 
date included plus an allowance was also included for the filling of some of those 
vacancies during the last quarter. There were also some additional amounts added into 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



the budget as external funding has been secured to fund additional staffing within the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Directorate. Overall the budget has reduced marginally by 
£52,000 from £14.915m to £14.863m for the period to month 9. 

 
5. Savings occurring within the original salaries budget were used to fund a number of 

agency staff. When the budget is recast it is usual practice to remove these underspends 
from the salaries budget and create a budget for the agency staff concerned. In order to 
maintain a consistent approach the related actual expenditure is removed from the 
salaries monitoring also. The effect is that salaries are now showing an underspend when 
compared to the revised position.  

 
6. Investment interest levels in 2013/14 are slightly ahead of the revised expectation at 

quarter 3, but significantly below the prior year. There has been some talk recently about 
movements in interest rates but it is still unlikely that rates will improve in the short to 
medium term. Investment returns in the prior year were higher as there were still some 
longer term deals maturing at better rates than those available now.  

 
7. Development Control income at Month 9 has recovered to the extent that it now exceeds 

both the prior year actual and revised position for 2013/14. Income from pre-application 
charges and development control fees are both doing well. January was by far the best 
month of the financial year so far which is a little unusual and it would be surprising if the 
full year revised budget was not now exceeded before the end of February. 

 
8. Building Control income was revised down by £73,000 and there are some expenditure 

savings to offset this but the predicted deficit for this year has increased from £14,000 to 
£35,000. Given that income is below even the revised position the account will go into 
overall deficit this financial year. Expenditure is slightly lower than the revised position too 
so the final outcome probably won’t be significantly different than the latest prediction. If 
the account goes into overall deficit this will position will need to be addressed over the 
ensuing three year period to ensure the account does not remain in deficit.   

 
9. Hackney Carriage and other licensing income are both below expectations by £6,000 and 

£4,000 respectively, both income figures were reduced slightly when the revised budgets 
were compiled and a further small shortfall looks likely. 

  
10. Income from MOT’s carried out by Fleet Operations is in line with the revised expectation 

but income in January was better than expected. The updated target therefore looks likely 
to be achieved. 

 
11. Local Land Charge income is higher than in the prior year and above the revised estimate 

which suggests, as last year, income will exceed budget for the year.  There is though still 
significant uncertainty surrounding the future for charging for these services which may or 
may not be resolved during the financial year. 

 
12. The Housing Repairs Fund shows an underspend of £364,000. However a larger than 

average proportion of the expenditure is seasonal falling in the winter months. The 
budgets will be revised shortly and there may be a saving here. 

  
13. Payments to the Waste Management contractor are in line with expectations again in that 

Payments had been made up to the end of November by the end of December.  
 
14. The budget has been revised taking into account latest expectations regarding 

Expenditure and Income levels. In a number of cases income has been revised 
downwards and the actual outturn is likely to be generally in line with this though 
Development Control Income will be better. The Salary estimates have also been recast 
and now show an underspend due in part at least to filling vacant posts a little later than 
anticipated. 

 
Page 58



Business Rates 
 
15. From 1 April 2013 the Council is entitled to a share of business rates collected so 

monitoring the amount collectable is now more important than ever. 
 

16. There are two aspects to the monitoring, firstly changes in the rating list and secondly the 
collection of cash. Changes in the rating list are important as with local retention the 
overall funds available to authorities will increase or decrease as the total value of the list 
increases or decreases. The NNDR1 form set out the non-domestic rate estimates for the 
year and started with a gross yield of £40,208,899 which was then reduced by the various 
reliefs for charities and small businesses and an allowance for appeals to get to a net rate 
yield of £31,897,379. At the end of December the net rate yield had reduced by £588,459 
and as the Council retains 40% of gains and losses this would mean a reduction in 
funding of £235,384. The position during quarter 3 has worsened somewhat since the 
end of quarter 2. Things could improve over the remainder of the year but it is a concern 
as this district faces a challenge from the Enterprise Zone in a neighbouring district. 

 
17. Cash collection is important as the Council is required to make payments to the 

Government and other authorities based on 
[...]
TER AND RISK MANAGEMENT
	FPM-027 Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register FPMCC 20-03-2014
	FPM-027 Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference 2014
	FPM-027 Appendix 3 - Strategy 2014
	FPM-027 Appendix 4 - Policy Statement 2014

	7 Quarterly Financial Monitoring 2013/14
	Monitoring 1314 Quarter 3
	Monitoring 1314 Member Qtr 3 CAPITAL




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: Thursday, 20 March 2014 

    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 7.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), D Stallan, G Waller and C Whitbread 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors   
  
Apologies: R Bassett 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Palmer (Director of Finance and ICT), B Bassington (Chief Internal 
Auditor) and R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
43. Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 (Performance) & 2014/15 (Targets)  

 
The Director of Finance & ICT presented a report on the Council’s Key Performance 
Indicators for 2013/14 (Performance) and 2014/15 (Targets). 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT stated that pursuant to the Local Government Act 
1999, the Council was required to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions and services were exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. As part of the duty 
to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
relevant to the Council’s service priorities and key objectives, were adopted each 
year. Performance against all of the KPIs was reviewed on a quarterly basis, and had 
previously been a focus of inspection in external assessments and judgements of the 
overall progress of the authority. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT advised that a range of thirty-five KPI’s were adopted 
for 2013/14 in March 2013. A three-monthly progress report in respect of all the KPI’s 
was reviewed by Management Board, the Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel and service Director’s reviewed KPI’s with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder on an on-going basis throughout the year.  
 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

2 

The position with regard to the achievement of target performance for the KPI’s at the 
end of the third quarter, 30 June to 31 December 2013, 28 indicators achieved the 
cumulative third-quarter target, 7 indicators did not achieve the cumulative third-
quarter target, although 1 of these KPI’s performed with the agreed tolerance for the 
indicator. Overall 83% (29) of the indicators were currently anticipated to achieve the 
cumulative year-end target. The detailed cumulative performance reports for each of 
the KPI’s were considered by the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny 
Panel on 11 March 2014 and they were happy with the targets. 
 
A new KPI would be created regarding the response time of the Switchboard in 
conjunction with the new telephone system that had been installed. It was felt that the 
service area not picking up the calls had more to with the responses times and this 
would be looked into with the management information that could be obtained from 
the new system. This information would be presented at a future meeting of this 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(1) That the Committee noted the nine-month performance for the Key 
Performance Indicators adopted for 2013/14; and 

 
(2) That the proposed Key Performance Indicators and targets for 2014/15 
be agreed. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The KPIs provide an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific 
areas for improvement would be addressed, and how opportunities would be 
exploited and better outcomes delivered. 
 
A number of KPIs were used as performance measures for the Council’s key 
objectives for each year. It was important that relevant performance management 
processes were in place to review and monitor performance against the key 
objectives, to ensure their continued achievability and relevance, and to identify 
proposals for appropriate corrective action in areas of slippage or under 
performance. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No other options were appropriate in this respect. Failure to identify challenging 
performance targets, could mean that opportunities for improvement were lost and 
might have had negative implications for judgements made about the progress of the 
Council. 
 

44. DRAFT AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 for the 
Cabinet Committee to inspect, prior to it’s consideration by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on the 3rd April 2014. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor stated that all fundamental financial systems had been 
included to provide assurance on the controls in place for good financial 
management. In compiling the plan, the Corporate Risk Register and the Risk 
Registers for each Directorate were reviewed to ensure that all high risk areas had 
been included. A contingency provision had been included for investigations and 
other unplanned work during the year, and some flexibility had also been included to 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

3 

accommodate reviews of areas considered to be of a higher risk to the achievement 
of the Council’s objectives. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that during 2013/14 publications by the Audit 
Commission and the National Fraud Authority had identified current fraud risks and to 
address concerns over these risks, time had been allocated to fraud prevention and 
detection in the 2014/15 audit plan. The Chief Auditor also highlighted the regular 
meetings held with the Chief Auditors of Uttlesford, Harlow and Broxbourne Councils. 
The purpose of these meetings was to share best practice and expertise and 
consider various joint working practices. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reassured the Cabinet Committee that progress against 
the approved Plan would be kept under review during the year and any proposed 
amendments, once the Plan had been approved, would be subject to the approval of 
the Audit and Governance Committee, who would continue to monitor progress 
against the plan on a quarterly basis. The Director of Finance & ICT added that if 
Audit and Governance Committee requested any amendments to the Plan then these 
would be reported to the Cabinet Committee at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To inform the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee of the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 and to seek comments thereon.   
 
Other Options for Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 

45. Risk Management - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance & ICT presented a report on the Corporate Risk Register and 
the Risk Management documents. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT stated that the Corporate Risk Register and Risk 
Management documents had been considered by both the Risk Management Group 
on 25 February 2014 and Management Board on 5 March 2014. These reviews had 
identified amendments to the Corporate Risk Register and minor amendments to the 
wording of the Corporate Risk Documents. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT reported that five amendments to the Corporate Risk 
Register had been proposed as a result of the recent reviews. Risk 1, Local Plan, 
had been updated with key dates within the Action Plan. Risk 4, Finance Income, had 
been updated to include the risks of loss from legislative change to land charges and 
outstanding NNDR appeals. Risk 5, Data/Information, the existing control within the 
Action Plan had been amended to reflect the progress made with e-learning module 
for officers and the introduction of data protection awareness within the Member 
induction programme. Risk 7, Business Continuity, an additional vulnerability had  
been added to advise the short term risk of the Tour de France passing through the 
District on 7 July 2014 and work was ongoing to ensure that appropriate 
arrangements were in place. Risk 8, Partnerships, a scoring change had been 
applied to the risk as the likelihood had reduced, which resulted in the scoring 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

4 

changing from C3 Medium Likelihood/Minor Impact to D3 Low/Very Low 
Likelihood/Minor Impact. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT added that the Risk Management Terms of Reference, 
Strategy and Policy Statement had been reviewed and some minor amendments 
were proposed as outlined in the report. The Cabinet Committee was requested to 
approve these documents for adoption at the next meeting of the Cabinet.  
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That the key dates within the Action Plan be updated within Risk 1, Local 
Plan; 

 
2. That Risk 4, Finance Income, the risks of loss from legislative change to land 
charges and outstanding NNDR appeals be updated; 

 
3. That the Action Plan for Risk 5, Data/Information be amended to reflect the 
progress made with e-learning modules for officers and the introduction of data 
protection awareness within the Member induction programme; 

 
4. That the vulnerability for Risk 7, Business Continuity, be amended to reflect 
the short term risk of the Tour de France passing through the District on 7 July 2014; 

 
5. That the scoring of Risk 8, Partnerships, be changed to D3 Low/Very Low 
Likelihood/Minor Impact; 
 
6. That, incorporating the above agreed changes, the amended Corporate Risk 
Register be approved;  

 
7. That the current tolerance line on the risk matrix be considered satisfactory 
and not be amended; 

 
8. That the revised Risk Management Strategy be adopted; 

 
9. That the revised Risk Management Policy Statement to Cabinet be adopted; 
and 

 
10. That the updated Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Group be 
noted. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decisions: 
 
It is essential that the Corporate Risk Register is regularly reviewed and kept up to 
date. The annual review of the corporate risk management documents helps ensure 
that the risk management process remains relevant and up to date. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes to the scoring of existing 
risks. 
 

46. Quarterly Financial Monitoring 2013/14  
 
The Director of Finance & ICT presented the Quarterly Financial Monitoring report for 
the period October to December 2013, which provided a comparison between the 
revised estimates and the actual expenditure or income. The report provided details 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

5 

of the revenue budgets from both the Continuing Services Budget and District 
Development Fund, as well as the Capital budgets, including details of major capital 
schemes.  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that the salaries budget showed an underspend of 
£174,000 or 1.2%. Investment interest levels in 2013/14 were slightly ahead of the 
revised expectation at quarter three, but significantly below the prior year. There has 
been some talk recently about movements in interest rates but it was still unlikely that 
rates would improve in the short to medium term. Investment returns in the prior year 
were higher as there were still some longer term deals maturing at better rates than 
those available now.  
 
Within the Planning & Economic Development Directorate, Development Control 
income had recovered to the extent that it now exceeded both the prior year actual 
and revised position for 2013/14. Income from pre-application charges and 
development control fees were both doing well. Income from Building Control was 
revised down by £73,000 and there were some expenditure savings to offset this but 
the predicted deficit for this year had increased from £14,000 to £35,000. If the 
account goes into overall deficit, the position would need to be addressed over the 
ensuing three year period to ensure the account does not remain in deficit.   
 
Within the Corporate Support Services Directorate, Licensing income for Hackney 
Carriages and other licensing actives were below expectations by £6,000 and £4,000 
respectively. Income from MOT’s carried out by Fleet Operations was in line with the 
revised expectation but income in January was better than expected and the updated 
target looked likely to be achieved. The Local Land Charge income was higher than 
in the prior year and above the revised estimate which suggested income would 
exceed budget for the year. 
 
Within the Housing Directorate, the Housing Repairs Fund showed an underspend of 
£364,000. However a larger than average proportion of the expenditure was 
seasonal falling in the winter months and the budgets would be revised shortly. 
 
Within the Environment & Street Scene Directorate, payments to the Waste 
Management contractor were in line with expectations again in that payments had 
been made up to the end of November by the end of December.  
 
The Director of Finance advised that no additional comments had been raised from 
the Finance Performance Management Scrutiny Panel. It was highlighted by the 
Director of Finance & ICT that the operator of the North Weald Market may approach 
the Council for a reduction in the fees to reflect the reduction in traders and stalls 
over the winter period. Although the Asset Management & Economic Development 
Cabinet Committee would have to consider any report that may come forward, this 
committee needed to be advised. The Cabinet Committee felt that a profiled fee may 
be more favourable to all concerned, so that no body lost out. This would be for the 
Asset Management & Economic Development Cabinet Committee to consider and 
note the comments of this committee. The Cabinet Committee also had concerns 
over the fleet operations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Quarterly Financial Monitoring report for the period 1 October 2013 
to 31 December 2013 regarding the revenue and capital budgets be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

6 

To note the Council’s financial position after the third quarter of 2013/14. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No other options were considered as the report monitored the Council’s financial 
position after the nine months of the financial year. 
 

47. Any Other Business  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for 
consideration.  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


